In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the AM 1 O
Insotvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016. Notice of administrator's progress report

i

Companies House

*ABAAAMSR*
A16

23/07/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

#54

u Company details

Company number ’T’?’?’?EWWF

Company name in full ’Acton Coachworks(Sports Cars) Ltd

|

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) i Andrew

Surname | Andronikou

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| High Holborn House

Street I 52 - 54 High Holborn

Post town | London

County/Region |

Postcode (wlcii|v] [e|rRL

Country r

u Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s) ‘ Paul ©0ther administrator

Surname ‘ Zalkin g:gtthh: :ETT:II:ITSE;IELI s sbout

E Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumber’ High Holborn House @ Other administrator

Use this section ta tell us about

Street | 52-54 High Holborn another administrator.
|

Post town | London

County/Region

e (wlc 1 v TelRIL

Country ‘

04117 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
200 A [200]1]8
218 6B [2foffe

7

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

:

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

Signature

X U‘M\Ci o L/@ wn

l

22 bls Holile

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact infermation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

=t Tom Maker

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company nam.
T Quantuma LLP

™ High Holborn House

| 52-54 High Holborn

|

e London

County/Region

= Twle TV s Tl

[ Country

’nx

Telephone

020 3856 6720
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Acton Coachworks{Sports Cars) Ltd

(in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
£
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwill

ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross
Bank Refund
Cash at Bank
Work In Progress

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees
Insurance of Assets
Legal Fees
Office Holders Fees
Photocopying
Postage
Pre Appt Disbursements
Pre Appt Office Holders Fees
Specific Bond
Stationery
Statutory Advertising

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current
Vat Receivable

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 29/12/2018

From 29/06/2018

To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ g
5.622.45 45,000.00
5,622.45 45,000.00
1.62 6.94
385.41 385.41
NIL 14.931.43
4.377.55 4,377.55
4.764.58 19.70133
NIL 8§,114.10

NIL 140.00

NIL 6.400.00
7.064.50 32,415 50
NIL 35.90

NIL 64.35

NIL 3.00

NIL 2,984 .50

NIL 135.00

NIL 49 50

o NC 24435
(7,064.50) (50,586.20)
3,322.53 14,11513
4,025.89

10,089.24

) 14,115.13

22 July 2019 13:57



Acton Coachworks(Sports Cars) Ltd

(In Administration)
(“the Company”)
In the High Court of Justice, Number 5027 of 2018

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 29 DECEMBER 2018 TO
28 JUNE 2019

22 July 2019

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information
purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to,
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating
them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Andrew Andronikou and Paul Zalkin of Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52 - 54 High Holborn,
London, WC1V 6RL, were appointed Joint Administrators of Acton Coachworks(Sports Cars) Ltd
on 29 June 2018.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators.
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

Andrew Andronikou is licensed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association and Paul Zalkin is licensed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

THE PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix2  The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account as at 28 June 2019
Appendix 3  The Joint Administrators’ estimated outcome statement as at 28 June 2019
Appendix4  Schedule of Joint Administrators’ time costs

Appendix 5 Detailed narrative list of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators during the
Review Period

Appendix 6 Proof of Debt

ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

‘the Act” Insolvency Act 1986

“the Rules” Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016

‘the Joint Administrators” Andrew Andronikou and Paul Zalkin of Quantuma LLP
"the Company” Acton Coachworks(Sports Cars) Ltd (in Administration)
“the Court” High Ceurt of Justice

“EOS” Estimated Qutcome Statement

“SIP” Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)
‘Review Period” Period covered by the report from 29 December 2018 to

28 June 2019



INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the
Administration of the Company since our last report to creditors dated 18 January 2019.

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earlier report to creditors, we have
not included detailed background information in respect of the Company and have focussed on
progress of the Administration subsequent to that report.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals were approved on 4 September 2018. A formal notice
confirming this was sent to all creditors on 6 September 2018.

An extension to the period of Administration of 12 months was granted by the relevant creditors
on 14 May 2019 and thus the Administration is now scheduled to end on 28 June 2020.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.
Details of the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Andrew Andronikou and Paul Zalkin of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of
the Company on 29 June 2018,

The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and
powers by either one or both of them.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION
The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account for the Review Period together with
a summary of the transactions in the previous review period.

An EOS as at 28 June 2019 is attached at Appendix 3.

The rest of this report describes the key developments in the Administration over the Review
Period.

For a detailed list of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators during the Review Period, see
Appendix 4.

We have also summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and an
estimation of those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred but as yet
remaining unpaid.

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue
and Customs shown separately.

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Administrators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations
for the insclvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient and compliant progressing of the
administration, which has ensured that the Joint Administrators and their staff have carried out
their work to high professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

¢ Drafting and issuing the progress report to creditors;



» Considering whether an extension to the Administration is necessary and, if so, seeking
approval for this via creditors or the court and issuing notice of the outcome;

+ Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

+ Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the administration
and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that materially affect the administration,

* Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

» Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

s Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, inciuding regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

» Compieting periodic tax returns.

Trading
No trading has been undertaken during the Review Period.
Realisation of assets

Below is a breakdown of the asset realisations during the Review Period and a summary of the
asset realisations to date in the Administration. A breakdown of estimated future realisations is
also provided.

Sale of assets to a connected party

As stated in the Joint Administrators' previous progress report to creditors, the Company’s
goodwill and customer contracts were sold on 8 August 2018 to Acton Coachworks (SP) Limited
{“the Purchaser”), a connected company by its director, Siobodan Ivanovic, a former employee
of the Company. As stated previously, the consideration for this sale was £80,000 structured as
follows:

« £10,000 due on completion;

e £20,000 due on or before 6 September 2018;
s £10,000 due on or before 6 October 2018,

¢ £10,000 due on or before 8 November 2018;
+ £10,000 due on or before 6 December 2018;
e £20,000 due on or before 6 January 2019.

During the Review Period, the sum of £10,000 was received in this regard, apportioned across
goodwill and work in progress.

As such, the Purchaser is in significant arrears of these payments, with the totat of £30,622 .45
outstanding. The Joint Administrators are currently liaising with the Purchaser to ensure that
the remaining balance, which has all fallen due, is paid as a matter of urgency.

Bank Refund

During the Review Period, the Joint Administrators have received the sum of £385.41 in respect
of a bank refund.

Bank Interest
During the Review Period, the Joint Administrators have received the sum of £1.62 in respect

of bank interest. A total of £6.94 has been received in respect of bank interest during the
Administration.



Estimated future realisations

As stated above, further deferred consideration in respect of the sale of the Company’s business
and assets is anticipated in the sum of £30,622.45.

The Joint Administrators are also reviewing whether any further recoveries can be made for the
henefit of creditors.

Payments

A full list of payments made during the Review Period is shown in the Joint Administrators’
Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix 2.

Costs incurred but remaining unpaid
During the Review Pericd, the Joint Administrators have incurred time costs and direct
expenses, not all of which have yet been discharged. Further details of these costs are set out
below.

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
Secured creditors
The Company has no secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

All employees were transferred via TUPE to the Purchaser, therefore no preferential claims are
anticipated.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 178A of the Insolvency Act 1988, where after 15 September 2003 a company
has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must
be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. This equates to:

e 50% of net property up to £10,000;
e Ptus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.
¢ Subject to a maximum of £600,000.

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and
consequently there will be no prescribed part in this administration.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £263,404.19 in the creditor list provided by the Company
director. To date 5 claims have been received from unsecured creditors fotalling £758,235.72.

A dividend to unsecured creditors is expected. The guantum of any distribution will be
dependent on the final realisations, final costs and the level of agreed claims but | currently
anticipate that the dividend will likely be in the range of 3 to 5 pence in the £.



Claims process

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit claims to
the address on the front of this report, marked for the attention of tom.maker@quantuma.com.

A Proof of Debt form is attached at Appendix 6.
OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
Investigations

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Director was completed.

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The tnsolvency Service on 10 September
2018.

Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Joint Administrators, we are obliged to review shortly after appointment
all the information available to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are any
matters which may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically include
any potential claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past
dealings with the Company.

This initial review has been completed and we confirm that we have identified a number of areas
which require further investigation. This review is currently ongoing.

Should creditors have any information in reiation to the above which you feel we should be
made aware of, please contact us as a matter of urgency.

EC Regulations

The Company’s centre of main interest was in England and therefore it is considered that the
EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of
the EC Regulation.

General Data Protection Regulation

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees,
shareholders, directors and any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e. not a corporate
entity) in these insclvency proceedings is referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of
Insolvency Appaointments, which can be found at this link www.quantuma.com/legal-notices/.

Further Information

Creditors should note that the Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics
when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. Additionally the
Joint Administraters are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about
Quantuma LLP, including cur complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be
found at hitp://'www quantuma.com/legal-information/.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at
www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk.




THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ effective from 6 April 2017, together with the
firm’'s current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements, may be found at
hitp.//www quantuma.com/guide/creditors-quide-fees/ A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide
and the firm's charge-cut rate and disbursement policy may be obtained on request at no cost.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees was fixed on 4 September 2018 by a resolution of
creditors as follows:

1. That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given by them
and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be
charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at
the time it was undertaken. These costs are estimated in the sum of £36,506.25.

In accordance with this resolution, fees totalling £32,415.50 plus VAT have been drawn.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and no extraordinary responsibility
has to date fallen upon us as Joint Administrators, other than the delay in receipt of the deferred
consideration.

Comparison of estimates

The Joint Administrators’ time costs incurred to date (whether or not they have been charged to
the Administration estate) are compared with the original fees estimate as follows. The fee
estimate covers the duration of the Administration.

For a detailed schedule of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators during the Review Period
and for the period of the Administration as a whole, see Appendix 4. A detailed narrative list of
the work undertaken during the Review Period is provided at Appendix 5.

26.00 35840 | 931833 | 980| 24000 235200| 3270| 27164| 888250
’ 26.00 207.47 | 743667 | 930| 29978 | 278800 | 3200 | 25967 | 854300
11.00 34333 | 377667 | 3.10| 28339 | 87850| 1670 | 25844 | 431600

27.50 330.82 | 909750 | 620| 26068 | 167200| 3380 | 28225| 954000

11.00 30273 | 3.33000| 0.0 0.00 000| 780| 25018 1.951.50

550 228.41 | 125625 | 240 | 17167 | 41200| 960| 18406( 1.767.00

6.90 332.00 | 229083 | 0.00 0.00 000| 000 0.00 0.00

112.90 323.35 | 36,506.25 | 30.80 | 263.07 | 8102.50 | 133.50 | 26217 | 35,000.00

The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows:



Slightly higher fl_aes were incurred
8,000.00 000 | 811410 | Gl iated with  valuing and
marketing the business.

500.00 0.00 140.00
10,000.00 0.00 6,400.00
100.00 0.00 64.35
135.00 0.00 135.00
407 .25 0.00 244 .35
100.00 0.00 35.90
100.00 0.00 49.50
19,342.25 0.00 15,183.20

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are
explained in Quantuma LLP’s current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements
referred to above. Unsecured creditors approved the payment of Category 2 disbursements on
these bases on 4 September 2018.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Administration to a close,
the Joint Administrators consider that:

« the original fees estimate is likely to be exceeded; and
= the original expenses estimate is unlikely to be exceeded.

The main reason why the fees estimate is likely to be exceeded is that further work has been
required by the Joint Administrators and their staff in relation to the collection of the deferred
consideration due from the sale of the Company's assets. However, given the limited
realisations in this case to date, the Joint Administrators do not propose to draw fees in excess
of the fees estimate at present. The Joint Administrators will review the position as regards fees
when the prospects of realising the remaining assets become clearer.

Other professional costs

Solicitors

As previously advised, Gordon Dadds LLP were instructed by the Joint Administrators to advise
on appropriate legal matters including business sale agreements. Their costs have been agreed
on the basis of their standard hourly charge out rates, plus disbursements and VAT. The
Sclicitors’ costs amount to £6,400 and they have been paid in full.

Agents & Valuers

SIA Group were instructed as agents and valuers in relation to the sale of the Company’s
business and assets. Their costs have been agreed on the basis of their standard sales
commission rate of 10%, plus disbursements and VAT. The Agent’s costs amount to £8,114.10

and they have been paid in full.

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment is approved.



Creditors’ rights to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint
Administrators to provide additional information regarding fees or expenses to that already
supplied within this report. Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ rights to challenge fees and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders, reducing the amount or the basis of fees which the Joint Administrators are entitied to
charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the fees and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb fees or expenses (whether or not discharged
from the estate) disclosed in prior progress reports.

CONCLUSION
The Administration will continue in order to finalise the following outstanding matters:

e The collection of the remaining deferred consideration owed in respect of the sale of
the business and assets to the Purchaser; and
s The conclusion of the Joint Administrators investigations into the Company’s affairs.

General Data Protection Regulation

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees, shareholders,
directors and any other stakeholder who is an individual {i.e. not a corporate entity) in these
insolvency proceedings is referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of Insolvency Appointments,
which can be found at this link www.guantuma.com/legal-notices/.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact
Tom Maker on 020 3856 6720 or by e-mail at tom maker@gquantuma.com.

dm ol

Andrew Andronikou
Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practiticner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and property of Acton Coachworks(Sports Cars) Ltd {in Administration) are managed by the Joint
Administratars, who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.



Appendix 1

ACTON COACHWORKS(SPORTS CARS) LTD

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Previous Name(s)

Trading Name(s)

Acton Coachworks(Sports Cars) Ltd
None

Acton Coachworks

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Appointment by
Directors at date of

Appeointment

Sharehoidings

in Administration

High Court of Justice

5027 of 2018

29 June 2018

Andrew Andronikou and Paul Zalkin

Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High
Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL

c/o Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54
High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL

10256087

29 June 20186

Guiseppe Alexander De Jesus

High Court of Justice upon the Directors
application

Paul Alexandre Jesus

Paul Alexander De Jesus — 57,000 Ordinary
shares

Giuseppe Jesus — 18,000 Ordinary shares

Francisco Jose Nunes Viera Pita — 25,000
Crdinary shares




Appendix 2
ACTON COACHWORKS(SPORTS CARS) LTD

(IN ADMINISTRATION])

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AS AT 28 JUNE 2019



Acton Coachworks(Sports Cars) Ltd
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 29/12/2018 From 29/06/2018

of affairs To 28/06/2019 To 28/06/2019
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Goodwili 562245 45,000.00
Work In Progress 4 377.55 4 377.55
Cash at Bank 0.00 14,931.43
Bank Refund 385.41 385.41
Bank Interest Gross 1.62 6.94
10,387.03 64,701.33
PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 0.00 135.00
Pre Appt Office Holders Fees 0.00 2,984 50
Pre Appt Disbursements 0.00 3.00
Office Holders Fees 7.,064.50 32,415.50
Agents/Valuers Fees 0.00 B,114.10
Legal Fees 0.00 6,400.00
Photocopying 0.00 3580
Stationery 0.00 49.50
Postage 0.00 64.35
Statutory Advertising 0.00 244 35
Insurance of Assets 0.00 140.00
7.064.50 50,586.20
Net Receipts/(Payments) 3,32253 14,115.13
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current 1,009.63 4,025.89
VAT Receivable / (Payable) 1.412.90 10,089 24
3,322.53 14,115.13

Notes

1 The balance of funds will be held in an interest bearing account at Metro Bank.

2 Amounts in the above statement are shown exclusive of VAT unless specifically stated.

3 The above statement should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Progress Report dated
22 July 2019.

4 The director has yet to provide a Statement of Affairs for the Company, therefore the Joint Administrators
are unable to provide comparative figures at this time.

Andrew Andronikou and Paul Zalkin
Joint Administrators
22 July 2019



Appendix 3
ACTON COACHWORKS(SPORTS CARS)LTD

{IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT
AS AT 28 JUNE 2019



Insalvency Act 1986 and Inscivency Rules {(England and Wales) 2016

Acton Coachworks (Sports Cars) Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Estimated Qutcome Staterment as at 28 June 2019

ASSETS

UNCHARGED ASSETS
Goodwll

Customer contracts and WIP
Cash at Bank

Bank Refund

Bank Intarest Gross

CCSsTS

Joint Administrators' Pre-Appointment Remuneration
Joint Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Disbursements
Joint Adminisirators’ Remunerahion

Joint Administrators' Disbursements

Legal Fees

Agents Fees

LIABILITIES

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS' None

NET PROPERTY
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) - N/A
AVAILABLE TO FLOATING CHARGE-HCLBER

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Less: Floatng Charge Creditor - None

Surplusi{Deficiency) to QFC
Estmated prescnbed part of net property where applicable {brought down)

Avallatle to Ordinary Unsecured Credrtors

Unsecured nan-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge helders)

Trade & Expense Creditors
HM Revenug & Customs

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferentiat creditors.
(excluding any shortfail i respect of F C's post 14 September 2003)

Shorifall to Fleating Charge Holder

Estimated deficiency 1o creditors

Issued and called up capital

Ordinary Shareholders

TOTAL SURPLUSHDEFICIENCY)

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED RETURN TO CREDITORS

Estmated Dividend to Secured Creditors N/A pinthe £

Estimated Dividend to Preferential Creditors NiA pinthe £
Estimated Divdend to Unsecured Credrors 531 pinthe €

Current Realisations
E

45,000 00
437755
14,931.43
85.41
694

64,701.33

{2,984.50)
(3.00)
(32,415.50)
(669.10)
{6,400.00)
{8,114 10)

(50,586.20)

Estimated

Future Realisations Total
£ £
G 00 45,000.00
30,622 45 35,000.00
G oo 14,931.43
¢ 00 385.41
Uncertain 694
30.622 45 95,323.78
sRae] (2,.984.50)
[ (3.00)
(4,090 75) (36,506 25)
(473 15) (1,142.25)
o000 (6.400.00)
Q00 (8.114.40)
(4,563 90) (55,150.10)
0.00
000
4017368
04a0
4017368
000
40,173 68
000
40,173 68
(75,550 03}
{681,148 52)
{756,69B.55)
{716,524 87)
0.00
(716,524 B7)
{10C 00}
{716,624 87)



Appendix 4
ACTON COACHWORKS({SPORTS CARS) LTD

{IN ADMINISTRATION)

SCHEDULE OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS DURING THE REVIEW PERIOD AND
THE WHOLE PERIOD OF THE ADMINISTRATION



000 palwied sjuawesIingsl] |ejo]

05'¥90°2 paue|d 994 |€j0L
L0°E9Z 0s°ZoL's 08°0¢ o'y DTEL oL’} [+ 31 SINOH |ejo|
000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 Buipes .
89692 0072i9°1 0Zo9 000 DE'E 1174 coo Slassy j0 uoiesijeay
000 000 00D 00'0 000 000 000 waLuioddy aid
6E'EBT 06'8.8 ole 000 000 oLe coo suonefinsanu)
8.66C 0088.'2 0E'8 050 09'g Grl o8’ SI01PUD
000 000 oo0 000 000 000 ] sainpaooid bursolD
29 1L [GArAN ore 0g'L 080 [Hl0] 000 Buiasysen
o000 000 000 000 000 000 000 siape oyloadg aser)
00'0k2 002682 og's 00'e 0G'€ 0E'd 000 Bujuueld g LwpY
{3) }ey Jeis yoddng $|BUO|SS8J0)d
AunoH abeaay {3) 1800 2wy SJNOH |€JOL 2 SlURISISSY JOFUAS JAYLD 1afeveny Jouped UORIUNY YICAA JO UOJBIYJISSE]D

6102/90/82 01 8L0Z/Z1/6C WOL4

150d ‘@po) josloud

Py (8187 Spodg)syiomydeas) uoldy - pESZ009

Arewwng 3s09 @ awl] 6dIS - Anu3z awi]



0Z'99¢

paunetd sjuswasings|qJ jejol

05'SLFZEC pawie|) s394 €301
L1292 00°000°5¢ 0S°EEL 0571 00¥r 0098 00'LE $4NoH |€10)
81'0%¢ 0%'1G6')L 08z 000 ¢4 0524 Q00 Gupesy
GZ'Zee DO'0YS'6 0B'EE 000 0Z'6 at'le 0s¢ Slassy JO UCllesijeay
000 000 00'C 000 000 000 00 wauwiuioddy aid
thase DOSIE'Y 0L'81 000 0ED o¥ 9L Q00 suonebnsaau
£9'652 D0'EYS'R 06'2¢ co'e 08’9 0Eel 08’1 SI0BpaID
000 000 olie] oo 000 000 000 saunpaoold Buiso|D
80'pB1 004821 096 0E'S 4 000 0oo BuuayseD
0oa 00o oon 000 000 goo 000 sidUe oyinads ase)
raLic 05'Zes's oL'ge 0Cs oL el oL'8 0L'G Bujuue|d g unupy
{3) ayey yels poddng B|EUDISS3JCtd
Aunoy abesany (3) 3809 Bwy) SINOH |8J0) 2 SJUL)SISEY Joluag Jaylo Jabruey launed UOIaUNS MIOAM JO UONEIYIESE|D

6L0Z/90/82 01 BLOZ/B0MBE Wold

180d @po) 10sloid

Pi (88D SHOOS)SHIOMUOBOD UGJOY - PESZ00S

Alewwng 3509 2 awi] 6dIS - Auz awiyg



Appendix 5
ACTON COACHWORKS(SPORTS CARS) LTD
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

DETAILED NARRATIVE LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
DURING THE REVIEW PERIOCD

Filing of case documents

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to
the case

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with team members and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case
Periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money
laundering and anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task
lists/diaries

Updating checklists

Preparation and filing of VAT Returns
Preparation and filing of Corporation Tax Returns

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via email and post

Preparing, circulating and filing progress reports.
Disclosure of sales to connected parties

Reviewing Company records for antecedent transactions
Preparing schedules showing breakdown of transactions

Collecting deferred consideration
Liaising with director re deferred consideration

Preparing correspendence opening and closing accounts
Requesting bank statements

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book




Issuing cheques/BACS payments

Banking remittances

Preparing and filing statutory receipts and payments accounts
at Companies House

Current Charge-out Rates of the staff working on the case
Time charging policy

Support staff and executive assistants do not charge their time to each case except when the initial set up is being performed or
when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc¢ duty is being undertaken

Support staff include secretariat and administrative support.

The minimurn unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase.

Partner £345.00 - £520.00
Director £315.00 - £475.00
Senior Manager £265.00 - £395.00
Manager £210.00 - £295.00
Assistant Manager £195.00 — £280.00
Senior Administrator £185.00 - £270.00
Administrator £160.00 — £185.00
Assistant Administrator £105.00

Case Accountant £135.00

Junior Administrator £105.00

Support Staff/Executive Assistant £100.00 — £135.00




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Acton Coachworks(Sports Cars) Ltd (in Administration)

Date of Administration: 29 June 2018

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

If the Creditor is a registered company:

 For UK companies: its registered number

« For other companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

« The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amount above includes cutstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ Y/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [The administrator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion.]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferentiat £

11.

If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if you
change accounts it will be your responsibility to
provide new information

Account No.:

Account Name:

Sort code;

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his

behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES /NO




